




 

 

Eleventh Amendment Agreement No. 3.08-04(04) 

 

Eleventh Amendment Agreement to Original Agreement No. 6.05-03(96) for a Research Study 

Entitled, “Establishment of a Connecticut Advanced Pavement Laboratory (CAP Lab)” 

 

1. The last sentence of Section 1.(N) of Original Agreement 6.05-03(96), as amended, is 

hereby deleted and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

 

“In no case, however, will ConnDOT be responsible for expenses in 

excess of:  the approved revised FY97 Budget, dated February 2, 

1998, in the amount of $108,082.44 and attached hereto as 

Attachment D; the approved revised FY98 Budget, dated May 13, 

1998, in the amount of $170,321 and attached hereto as Attachment 

E; the approved funds programmed by ConnDOT for FY99, in the 

amount of $170,300, as shown in the approved FY99 Budget, attached 

hereto as Attachment F; the approved FY00 Budget, in the amount of 

$198,550, attached hereto as Attachment H; the approved FY01 

Budget in the amount of $139,308, attached hereto as Attachment I;  

ConnDOT’s Year 2 (FY00) contribution to FHWA Regional Pooled-Fund 

Project No. SPR-0003(056), in the amount of $16,044; the approved 

FY02 Budget, in the amount of $130,000, attached hereto as 

Enclosure J; ConnDOT’s Year 3 contribution to FHWA Regional 

Pooled-Fund Project No. SPR-0003(056), in the amount of $16,044; 

the approved FY03 Budget, in the amount of $120,355, attached 

hereto as Enclosure K, the approved FY04 Budget, in the amount of 

$110,000, attached as Enclosure L; and, the approved FY05 Budget, 

in the amount of $164,203, attached hereto as Enclosure M, and 

thereby made a part of this Agreement.” 

 

1 



 

 

2. The first sentence of Section 2.(C) of Original Agreement No. 6.05-03(96), as 

amended, is hereby deleted and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

 

“Pay the University, in accordance with the approved Work Plan, 

the approved revised FY97 Budget, the approved revised FY98 

Budget, the approved FY99 Budget, the approved FY00 Budget, the 

approved FY01 Budget, ConnDOT’s Year 2 (FY00) contribution to FHWA 

Regional Pooled Fund Project No. SPR-0003(056), the approved FY02 

Budget, ConnDOT’s Year 3 contribution to FHWA Regional Pooled Fund 

Project No. SPR-0003(056), the approved FY03 Budget, the approved 

FY04 Budget and the approved FY05 Budget for all work authorized 

by ConnDOT and performed in accordance with the terms specified 

herein.” 

 

3. Section 3.(A) of Original Agreement No. 6.05-03(96), as amended, is hereby deleted 

and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

 

“The term of this Agreement shall be the period from July 1, 1996, 

to June 30, 2005.” 

 

4. All other provisions of Original Agreement No. 6.05-03(96), as amended by First 

Amendment Agreement No. 4.15-03(97), Second Amendment Agreement No. 6.08-07(98), 

Third Amendment Agreement No. 5.12-09(99), Fourth Amendment Agreement No. 4.04-

02(00), Fifth Amendment Agreement No. 6.06-01(00), Sixth Amendment Agreement No. 

5.04-03(01), Seventh Amendment Agreement No. 7.24-03(01), Eighth Amendment Agreement 

No. 4.08-05(02), Ninth Amendment Agreement No. 8.07-03(02) and Tenth Amendment 

Agreement No. 5.14-04(03), not specifically amended, deleted or revised herein shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

2 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enclosure M 
 

Approved FY05 Budget 
 



% of Effort Cumulative
Director - Transportation Institute 2,000.00
Research Specialist 100% 12,000.00
Operations Manager 59% 36,000.00
Technical Assistant II 54% 21,500.00
Financial Assistant II 17% 6,500.00
Sr. Research Associate 3% 1,000.00
Secretary I 9% 4,000.00
Graduate Assistant (10hrs/wk Acad. Yr.) 8,692.00

Subtotal Salaries & Wages 91,692.00 91,692.00

Fringe Rate
Director - Transportation Institute 32% 640.00
Research Specialist 10% 1,200.00
Operations Manager 32% 11,520.00
Technical Assistant II 32% 6,880.00
Financial Assistant II 48% 3,120.00
Sr. Research Associate 10% 100.00
Secretary I 48% 1,920.00
Graduate Assistant 15% 1,303.80

Subtotal Fringes 26,683.80 118,375.80

Supplies 4,000.00 122,375.80

Contractuals(1) 9,560.00 131,935.80

Travel
   In-State 2,400.00
   Out-of-State 2,500.00

4,900.00 136,835.80

Indirect (20% of Total) 27,367.16 164,202.96

(1) Includes:
Calibration of Dynamic Shear Rheometer Approx. $5,000
Calibration of Direct Tension Tester Approx $3,500

CAP LAB TECHNICAL SUPPORT AND SERVICE BUDGET 
CAP LAB FY 2005












	Personal Service Agreement Form
	11th Amendment Agreement No. 3.08-04(04)
	Enclosure M
	Executive Order No. 3
	Guideline and Rules for Executive Order No. 3
	Executive Order 17



